
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 

TUESDAY 13 MARCH 2007 at 19:00 HRS 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Lister, Mughal and Peacock (Chair) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 8 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the 

hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is 
attached. 
 

5. MINUTES:  (PAGES 5 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee B 

held on 19 September 2006, and 3 October 2006 (attached). 
 

6. POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78A TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD N17 (SEVEN SISTERS 
WARD):  (PAGES 9 - 54)  

 
 To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of the sale of 

alcohol. 
 



 

2 

7. KITAP EVI, 410 HIGH ROAD N17 (BRUCE GROVE WARD):  (PAGES 55 - 86)  
 
 To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of the sale of 

alcohol, regulated entertainment, and late night refreshment. 
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO     NICOLAS MATTIS  
Head of Member Services    Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2916 
225 High Road Wood Green       Fax: 020 8489 2660 
LONDON N22 4QH nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 www.haringey.gov.uk 
 
  
        5 March 2007 
 
 



Agenda Item 4 
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

Tick  

box to 

record 

action

/ 

decisi

on 

  

INTRODUCTION 

 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, 

Council officers, Police, Applicant and Objectors to do 

the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts 

(before the hearing) with the parties or representations 

received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by 

reference to this summary which will be distributed. 

 

  

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 

 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair 

decides whether to: 

 

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  

(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-

attending party. 

 

Normally, an absent party will be given one further 

chance to attend. 

 

  

TOPIC HEADINGS 

 

 

 5.        The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the 

hearing.  

 

In the case of the majority of applications for variation of 

hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 

 

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would 

conflict with the four licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 

 

 

(ii) public safety,  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 

 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 

 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the 

suggested      

           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary 

them. 

 

 

 

WITNESSES 

 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to 

call a witness and decides any such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there 

is a request by an opposing party to “cross-examine” the 

witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 

 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any 

party to 

        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the    

        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to late admission, the 

following criteria  

        shall be taken into account when the Chair decides 

whether or not  

        to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by 

the late documents? 

 

(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be 

put at a major disadvantage if admission of the 

documents is refused? 

 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later 

date? 

 

  

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 

 

 

12.       The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, 

for      

            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and 

 

Page 2



the    

            comments of the other Council Services or outside 

official bodies.  

            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the 

parties. 

 

13.       The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members 

and then by   

            the  parties. 

 

 

  

THE HEARING  

 

 

14.     This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The 

Chair can  

          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 

 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main 

representative 

 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 

 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 

 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 

 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 

 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 

 

 

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 

 

 

15.       The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for 

their 

            closing address, if they need to make one.  

 

 

16.       Generally, the Objectors make their closing address 

before the     

            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 

 

 

  

THE DECISION 

 

 

17.      Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal 

representative 

 

Page 3



           to consider their decision including the imposition of 

conditions.  

 

The decision is put in writing and Members return to the 

meeting. 

 

18. The Chair should read out the following statement 

before asking the Committee Clerk to read out in public 

a summary of the Committee’s Decision: 

 
“The Committee Clerk will read out a summary of the 
Committee’s Decision. The Parties will receive a written 
Decision Notice in which the Decision will be formally set out.  
Please note that the written Decision will be substantially the 
same although the wording might vary slightly from the 
summary read out.” 

 

 

 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2006 

Councillors Lister, Beacham and Patel 

Apologies Councillor   

Also Present: Councillor   

MINUTE 
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

LSCB09. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

 Apologies were received from Cllr Peacock who was substituted for by 
Cllr Patel. Apologies were received from Cllr Mughal who was 
substituted for by Cllr Beacham.  

LSCB10. URGENT BUSINESS:

 There were no items of urgent business 

LSCB11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

 There were no declarations of interest.  

LSCB12. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

LSCB13. MINUTES:

 The minutes of Licensing Sub B held on 20 June 2006 were approved.  

LSCB14. THE RED HEDGEHOG, 255-257 ARCHWAY ROAD N6 (HIGHGATE 
WARD):

 The Sub-Committee was informed that this application had been 
withdrawn.  

LSCB15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:  

 It was resolved that the press and public be excluded as the following 
agenda item concerned information relating to a named individual.  

LSCB16. APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENSE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003.

 The applicant had made an application under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act (2003) for a personal licence to sell alcohol. He had 
undergone the required training for this licence. 

However, the applicant had an unspent conviction. The conviction was 
for a relevant offence (drink driving). He had been convicted of drink 
driving in 2002 and had been fined £200 and banned for driving for 12 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2006 

months (later reduced to 9). The Metropolitan Police therefore had 
lodged an objection to the application. 

Furthermore, on one part of the licensing form, it was indicated that the 
applicant had no relevant convictions even though the drink driving 
conviction was mentioned elsewhere. The applicant responded that the 
form had been completed for him by Positive Licensing Ltd, as he was 
not that fluent in English. He said the error was a clerical error by 
Positive Licensing.  

The Sub-Committee resolved that: 

• Having heard the evidence, including the objection  from the 
police service, the Sub-Committee did not consider it necessary 
for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to reject the 
application and, therefore, the licence is to be granted.  

LSCB17. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

 There were no items of urgent business.  

Cllr J Patel 

Chair 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

Councillors Peacock, Beacham, and Patel 

Apologies Councillor  Mughal and Dobbie 

Also Present: Councillor   

MINUTE 
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

LSCB18. APOLOGIES

 Apologies were received from Cllr Mughal who was substituted for by 
Cllr Beacham.  

Apologies were received from Cllr Dobbie who was substituted for by Cllr 
Patel.  

LSCB19. URGENT BUSINESS

 There were no items of urgent business.  

LSCB20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

 There were no declarations of interest.  

LSCB21. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

 The Chair explained the procedure for Licensing hearings under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to the applicant and the objectors.  

LSCB22. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SALONICA CAFE, 1 
GRAND PARADE, GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1JX

 The Licensing Officer (Ms Barrett) introduced the report relating to the 
application for a new premises licence to serve late night refreshment 
until 5am lodged on behalf of the Salonica Café. There would not be 
being alcohol served at the premises.  

The applicant submitted late evidence to the hearing, in the form of a 
letter from J & H Licensing Consultants. The evidence was accepted by 
the Chair and tabled.  

The objectors addressed the meeting. They were concerned about noise 
being emitted from the lightwell near the café’s outside toilets. Those 
living in the flats above the café and above the jewellers’ next door were 
disturbed by noise at night-time.  

Mr Sygrave, on behalf of the Ladder Community Safety Partnership, 
informed those present that there had also been objections voiced by the 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

3 ward councillors and by the local MP. He also mentioned that, previous 
meetings of Licensing Sub-Committees, had refused late licenses on 
several occassions for areas between the railway bridge and Turnpike 
Lane.  

The applicant mentioned that his clients tend to be older men. Many 
were over 50. As such, he stated they were unlikely to cause 
disturbances. He said that noise pollution in the area was often caused 
by others who were standing in the street and milling around, not by his 
customers. He also stated that he would not be playing music. In his 
opinion, the noise generated by the café would thus not be great.  

Cllr Patel enquired as to whether the premises was currently open late. 
The applicant stated that, as the premises did not serve alcohol, until the 
2003 Act came into effect there were no licensing rules restricting his 
opening hours and so he sometimes kept the premises open until late. 

Concern was expressed about the outdoor toilet area and the fact the 
back door of the café was kept open to allow access to this. This was 
thought to be a major reason why noise was being transmitted. The 
officer from Noise Team present at the meeting concurred. 

RESOLVED: 

Having considered the representations made, the Sub-Committee 
resolved to grant the application subject to the closing time being 2 am 
on every night. 

As an informative, the Sub-Committee urges the applicant to take 
measures to enclose the way to the toilet area to prevent the 
transmission of noise. Up until the toilet area is enclosed, then the door 
must be kept closed except for access purposes. 

In addition, there is a condition that the applicant complies with the 
provisions of the operating schedule. 

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair  

Page 8



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	5 MINUTES:
	2006.10.03_Minutes

	6 POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78A Tottenham High Road N17 (Seven Sisters ward):
	7 KITAP EVI, 410 HIGH ROAD N17 (Bruce Grove ward):



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

 
Councillors Lister, Peacock and Demirci 

 
 
Apologies Councillor   

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies received from Councillor Mughal, who was substituted by 
Councillor Demirci. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 Councillor Peacock, Chair, informed the Sub-Committee that she had sat 
on the previous sub-committee that heard an application from the Polish 
Food and Wine, Item 6 on the Agenda. 
 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 Done. 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

MINUTES:  

 The sub-committee agreed to the signing off two sets of minutes before 
the Licensing Sub-Committee B – 19 September 2006 and 3 October 
2006 - subject to the agreement of the Licensing Committee members 
who sat on those hearings but were not present at this meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCB06. 
 

POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78A TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD N17 
(SEVEN SISTERS WARD): 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

(i) The mandatory statutory conditions under section 19 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

Operating Schedule. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007 

 

 
(iii) That two CCTV cameras be positioned to cover the premise’s 

exterior to the satisfaction of the licensing service in respect of 
the positioning of these. This was in order to prevent public 
nuisance, and promote public safety. 

 
(iv) That the licence holder cooperates to install a metal gate to 

the allyway adjacent to 1 Wargrave Avenue, in order to 
prevent public nuisance. 

 
(v) That alcohol shall only be sold to individuals able to produce 

valid proof of age by means of a: 
 

• Passport 

• European Union Photo Driving Licence 

• Proof of Age Standard Card 

• Home Office Citizen Card. 
 

(vi) That prominent, clear and legible notices – in English and 
Polish – be displayed at all exits requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. 

 
LSCB07. 
 

KITAP EVI, 410 HIGH ROAD N17 (BRUCE GROVE WARD):  

 This item was withdrawn from the Agenda because the applicant had 
dealt with the representations made. 
 

 
 

LSCB08. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


